CONTRACT BETWEEN HE CITY OF JACKSONV

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

CORE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF JACKSONVILLE d/b/a CORE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

RESTROOM ACCESSIBILITY & PLUMBING UPGRADES

WITNESSETH, that for the consideration and under the provisions hereinafter stated and referred to moving from each to the other of said parties respectively, it is mutually understood and agreed as follows:

- 1. That Contractor is the lowest and best responsible bidder for furnishing all labor, materials, and equipment and performing all operations necessary for the construction of restroom accessibility and plumbing upgrades at the Police Memorial Building, including but not limited to altering the existing plumbing system by adding new plumbing while keeping existing plumbing in operation, keeping the HVAC system intact while operations progress, altering the existing electrical power, lighting, fire alarm, and telephone systems by adding new electrical power, lighting, fire alarm, and telephone systems while keeping existing systems in operation, and all other improvements and repairs required to complete the work, all in accordance with plans and specifications hereafter referred to, and has been awarded this Contract for said work pursuant to award made March 26, 2015.
- 2. The Contractor will at its own cost and expense do the work required to be done and furnish the materials required to be furnished on said work in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by the Engineering Division of the City of Jacksonville's Public Works

Department and VRL Architects, Inc., bid numbered CP-0089-15, bid date March 18, 2015, designated as "Bid Specifications for Police Memorial Building 501 E. Bay Street Jacksonville, Florida 32202 'Restroom Accessibility and Plumbing Upgrades ADA," and strictly in accordance with the advertisement calling for bids, plans, specifications, blueprints, addenda, requirements of the City of Jacksonville, proposal of said Contractor, and award therefor (hereinafter collectively the "Contract Documents") now on file in the Office of the Chief of the Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville, all of which are hereby specifically made a part hereof by reference to the same extent as if fully set out herein, for a total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed FIVE HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$509,000.00), at and for the prices and on the terms contained in the Contract Documents.

- 3. On the faithful performance of this contract by Contractor, Owner will pay Contractor in accordance with the terms and on the conditions stated in the Contract Documents.
- 4. This Contract and all amendments thereto may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows immediately.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Contract in duplicate the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:	CITY OF JACKSONYILLE, FLORIDA
By James R. McCain, Jr. Corporation Secretary	Cleveland Ferrowsh Mayor Cleveland Ferrowsh Mayor Deput Chief Administrative Officer For: Mayor Althn Brown Under Authority of: Executive Order No. 2015-01
do hereby certify that there is an unexpended	of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I , unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the g agreement and that provision has been made for paid.
	Director of Finance 8565-09
Form Approved	8565-09m
Form Approved: Ame. RME Carl Office of General Counsel	·
WITNESS:	CORE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF JACKSONVILLE, INC. d/b/a CORE CONSTRUCTION CO.
Neussa Hauhus	
Signature Nevissa Hawkins Type/Print Name	Jay Chung
Type/Print Name	Type/Print Name
Accountant	President

CONTRACTOR

ENCUMBRANCE & FUNDING INFORMATION:

Account No. PWCP363PB519-06505-PW0078-02 PWCP32BPB519-06905-PW0078-02 PWCP32CPB519-069505-PW0755-01 Encumbered Amount \$310,000.00 \$138,661.85 \$ 60,338.15

\$509,000.00

FRONT PAGE OF PUBLIC PAYMENT BOND

Florida Statute 255.05

Attached to and part of BOND NO. 0192655

In Compliance with Florida Statutes Chapter 255.05 (1)(a), Public Work. All other Bond page(s) are deemed subsequent to this page regardless of any number(s) that may be preprinted thereon.

CONTRACTOR:

Core Construction of Jacksonville

8375 Baymeadows Way Jacksonville, FL 32256

904-399-1033

SURETY:

Berkley Insurance Company

475 Steamboat Road Greenwich, CT 06830

203-542-3800

AGENT:

Nielson, Wojtowicz, Neu & Associates, Inc.

1000 Central Avenue, Suite 200

St. Petersburg, FL 33705

727-209-1803

OBLIGEE:

The City of Jacksonville, FL

214 North Hogan Street Jacksonville, FL 32202

904-255-8786

PROJECT: Police Memorial Building Located at 501 East Bay Street, Jacksonville Florida

CONTRACT NUMBER 8565-09

(Contract Number to be inserted by the City of Jacksonville)

PAYMENT BOND NUMBER 0192655

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES

As to the Contractor/Principal:
Name: Core Construction Company of Jacksonville
Principal Business Address: 8375 Baymeadows Way, Jacksonville, FL 32256
Telephone: 904-399-1033
As to the Surety:
Name: Berkley Insurance Company
Principal Business Address: 475 Steamboat Road, Greenwich CT 06830
Telephone: (203) 542-3800
As to the Owner of the Property/Contracting Public Entity:
Name: The City of Jacksonville, Florida (c/o Public Works Department)
Principal Business Address: 214 North Hogan Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 255-8786

Description of project including address and description of improvements: furnishing, not by way of limitation, all labor, materials, and equipment, and performing all operations necessary for the construction of restroom accessibility and plumbing upgrades at the Police Memorial Building at 501 East Bay Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, including but not limited to altering the existing plumbing system by adding new plumbing while keeping existing plumbing in operation, keeping the HVAC system intact while operations progress, altering the existing electrical power, lighting, fire alarm, and telephone systems by adding new electrical power, lighting, fire alarm, and telephone systems while keeping existing systems in operation, and all other improvements and repairs required to complete the work, and all other related work shown on construction plans and described in the Scope of Work,

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PAYMENT BOND

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CORE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF JACKSONVILLE as Principal (hereinafter the "Contractor") and Berkley Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and duly authorized to conduct and carry on a general surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety (hereinafter the "Surety"), are each held and firmly bonded unto the City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, as Obligee (hereinafter the "City"), in the sum of FIVE HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$509,000.00), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal made and entered into City Contract Number \$50507 (to be inserted by the City) (the "Contract"), dated as of the \$18 day of \$18 day

"Bid Specifications for Police Memorial Building 501 E. Bay Street Jacksonville, Florida 32202
'Restroom Accessibility and Plumbing Upgrades ADA" for the City of Jacksonville, Florida, in
strict accordance with plans and specifications prepared by the Engineering Division of
Jacksonville's Department of Public Works and VRL Architects, Inc., bid numbered CP-008915, bid date March 18, 2015, and any advertisement for bids for said work and the drawings,
plans, and specifications for said work and requirements of the City request for bids and award
therefor and of the Contract and all documents included as a part of the Contract, all of which
are, by this reference, made a part hereof to the same extent as if fully set out herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS BOND are such that if the said Principal:

- (1) Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Sections 255.05 and 713.01, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies that are consumed or used directly or indirectly by Principal in connection with the prosecution of the work provided for in such Contract and including all insurance premiums on the work and any authorized extensions or modifications of such Contract; and
- (2) Defends, indemnifies, and saves the City harmless from claims, demands, liens, or suits by any person or entity whose claim, demand, lien, or suit is for the payment of labor, materials, or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Contract, provided the City has promptly notified the Principal and Surety of any claims, demands, liens, or suits and provided there is no failure by the City to pay the Principal as required by the Contract; and
- (3) Pays the City all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, including those incurred in appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because of the Principal's failure to promptly make payments to all claimants as provided above, then this Bond is void; otherwise, it remains in full force and effect, both in equity and in law, in accordance with the statutes and the

laws of the State of Florida and specifically Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

PROVIDED, no suit or action for labor, materials, or supplies shall be instituted hereunder against the Principal or the Surety unless a claimant provides to each of them both of the proper notices, in accordance with the requirements of Section 255.05(2)(a), Florida Statutes. Both notices must be given in order to institute such suit or action.

PROVIDED FURTHER, an action, except for an action exclusively for recovery of retainage, must be instituted against the Principal or Surety on this Payment Bond within one (1) year after the performance of the labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplies in accordance with the requirements of Section 255.05(2)(a), Florida Statutes.

PROVIDED FURTHER, an action exclusively for the recovery of retainage must be instituted against the Principal or Surety within one (1) year after the performance of the labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplies, or within ninety (90) days after the Principals' receipt of final payment (or the payment estimate containing the owner's final reconciliation of quantities if no further payment is earned and due as a result of deductive adjustments) by the Principal or Surety, whichever comes last, in accordance with the requirements of Section 255.05(2)(a), Florida Statutes.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]

SIGNED AND SEALED this	day of <u>May</u> , 2015.
WITNESS:	CORE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF JACKSONVILLE
Verissa Hawkins	Signature
Nerissa Hawkins Type/Print Name	Jay Chung Type/Print Name
Accountant Title	President Title
	AS PRINCIPAL
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of:	
Les .	Berkley Insurance Company
Jennifer Stephens, WITNESS	Ву:
	Its Revin R. Wojtowicz Attorney-in-Fact
	AS SURETY
	Name of Agent: Kevin R. Wojtowicz

Form Approved:

Note. Date of Bond Must Not Be Prior to Date of Contract



Address: 1000 Central Avenue Ste 200

St. Petersburg, FL 33705

CONTRACT NUMBER 8565-09

(Contract Number to be inserted by the City of Jacksonville)

PERFORMANCE BOND NUMBER 0192655 REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES

As to the Contractor/Principal:
Name: Core Construction Company of Jacksonville
Principal Business Address: 8375 Baymeadows Way, Jacksonville, FL 32256
Telephone: 904-399-1033
As to the Surety:
Name: Berkley Insurance Company
Principal Business Address: 475 Steamboat Road, Greenwich CT 06830
Telephone:(203 542-3800
As to the Owner of the Property/Contracting Public Entity:
Name: The City of Jacksonville, Florida (c/o Public Works Department)
Principal Business Address: 214 North Hogan Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 255-8786

Description of Project including address and description of improvements: furnishing, not by way of limitation, all labor, materials, and equipment, and performing all operations necessary for the construction of restroom accessibility and plumbing upgrades at the Police Memorial Building at 501 East Bay Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, including but not limited to altering the existing plumbing system by adding new plumbing while keeping existing plumbing in operation, keeping the HVAC system intact while operations progress, altering the existing electrical power, lighting, fire alarm, and telephone systems by adding new electrical power, lighting, fire alarm, and telephone systems while keeping existing systems in operation, and all other improvements and repairs required to complete the work, and all other related work shown on construction plans and described in the Scope of Work.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PERFORMANCE BOND

REQUIRED BY SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CORE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF JACKSONVILLE, as Principal (hereinafter the "Contractor"), and Berkley Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and duly authorized to conduct and carry on a general surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety (hereinafter the "Surety"), are each held and firmly bonded unto the City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, as Obligee (hereinafter the "City"), in the sum of FIVE HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$509,000.00), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal made and entered into City Contract Number 8565-07 (to be inserted by the City) (the "Contract"), dated as of the 18 day of 1004, 2015, for furnishing, not by way of limitation, all labor, materials, and equipment, and performing all operations necessary for the construction of restroom accessibility and plumbing upgrades at the Police Memorial Building, including but not limited to altering the existing plumbing system by adding new plumbing while keeping existing plumbing in operation, keeping the HVAC system intact while operations progress, altering the existing electrical power, lighting, fire alarm, and telephone systems by adding new electrical power, lighting, fire alarm, and telephone systems while keeping existing systems in operation, and all other improvements and repairs required to complete the work, and all other related work shown on construction

plans and described in the Scope of Work, all in accordance with plans and specifications entitled "Bid Specifications for Police Memorial Building 501 E. Bay Street Jacksonville, Florida 32202 'Restroom Accessibility and Plumbing Upgrades ADA" for the City of Jacksonville, Florida, in strict accordance with plans and specifications prepared by the Engineering Division of Jacksonville's Department of Public Works and VRL Architects, Inc., bid numbered CP-0089-15, bid date March 18, 2015, and any advertisement for bids for said work and the drawings, plans, and specifications for said work and requirements of the City request for bids and award therefor, and of the Contract and all documents included as a part of the Contract, all of which are, by this reference, made a part hereof to the same extent as if fully set out herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION are such that, if Contractor shall: (1) promptly and faithfully perform the construction work and other work in the time and manner prescribed in said Contract, which is made a part of this Bond by reference, in strict compliance with the Contract requirements; (2) perform the guarantee and maintenance of all work and materials furnished under the Contract for the time specified in the Contract; and (3) pay the City all losses, delay and disruption damages, and all other damages, expenses, costs, and statutory attorney's fees, including those incurred in appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because of a default by Contractor under the Contract, then this Bond shall be void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect, both in equity and in law, in accordance with the laws and statutes of the State of Florida.

PROVIDED, that the Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the City, and any changes in or under the Contract and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the Contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this Bond.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that whenever Contractor shall be declared by the City to be in default under the Contract, the City having performed the City's obligations thereunder, the Surety shall, at the City's sole option, take one (1) of the following actions:

- (1) Within a reasonable time, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the City's written notice of termination for default, arrange for Contractor with the City's consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, to complete the Contract and the Surety shall pay the City all losses, delay and disruption damages, and all other damages, expenses, costs, and statutory attorney's fees, including those incurred in appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because of a default by the Contractor under the Contract; or
- (2) (A) Within a reasonable time, but in no event later than sixty (60) days after the City's written notice of termination for default, award a contract to a completion contractor and issue a notice to proceed. Surety shall obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible qualified bidder, award a contract; (B) alternatively, the City may elect to have the Surety determine jointly with the City the lowest responsible qualified bidder, to have the Surety arrange for a contract between such bidder and the City, and for the Surety to make available as work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the Contract price (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph). The term "balance of the Contract price", as used in this Bond, shall mean the total amount payable by the City to Contractor under the Contract and any approved change orders thereto, less the amount properly paid

by the City to Contractor. (C) Either way, the Surety shall pay the City all remaining losses, delay and disruption damages, expenses, costs, and statutory attorney's fees, including those incurred in appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because of a default by Contractor under the Contract; or

(3) Within a reasonable time, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after City's notice of termination for default, waive its right to complete or arrange for completion of the Contract and, within twenty-one (21) days thereafter, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the City and tender payment to the City of any amount necessary in order for the City to complete performance of the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions less the balance of the Contract price, and shall also indemnify and save the City harmless on account of all claims and damages arising from the Contractor's default under the Contract, and pay the City for all losses, delay and disruption damages, and other damages, expenses, costs, and statutory attorney's fees, including those incurred in appellate proceedings, that the City sustains because of a default of the Contractor under the Contract.

any and all claims and damages arising from the Contractor's default under the Contract, including, but not limited to, contractual damages, expenses, costs, injury, negligent or intentional default, patent infringement, and actual damages (including delay and disruption damages) in accordance with the Contract, and including all other damages and assessments which may arise by virtue of failure of the product to perform or any defects in work or materials within a period of one (1) year from the date on which the Contractor receives from the City a certificate of final completion under the Contract.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that during any interim period after the City has declared Contractor to be in default but Surety has not yet remedied the default in the manner acceptable to the City, Surety shall be responsible for securing and protecting the work site, including, but not limited to, the physical premises, structures, fixtures, materials, and equipment, and shall be responsible for securing and protecting materials and equipment stored off-site in accordance with the Contract.

PROVIDED FURTHER, no right of action shall accrue on this Bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the City named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators, or successors of the City.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows immediately.]

SIGNED AND SEALED this _ 18 day of _ May __, 2015.

WITNESS:	CORE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF JACKSONVILLE
Nevissa Hawkins Type/Print Name Accountant Title	Signature Jay Chung Type/Print Name President Title
	AS PRINCIPAL
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of:	
	Berkley Insurance Company
Jennifer Stephens, WITNESS	Its Kevin R. Wojtowicz Attorney-in-Fact AS SURETY
	Name of Agent: Kevin R. Wojtowicz
	Address: 1000 Central Avenue. Ste 200
•	St. Petersburg, FL 33705

Note. Date of Bond Must Not Be Prior to Date of Contract

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel



POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Kevin R. Wojtowicz; John R. Neu; or David R. Turcios of Nielson & Company, Inc. of St. Petersburg, FL its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$50,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety Group, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this Andrew day of Alexander, 2014.

eal)	Ву	By Jellangth, Holder
	Ira S. Léderman Senior Vice President & Secretary	Jeffrey M. Hafter Senior Vice President
ARNING	THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED O	· ·
* *	TE OF CONNECTICUT)	A BLUE BERKLET SECORITY AT EX.
· CÓT) ss:	

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this day of Accorded, 2014, by Ira S. Lederman and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President, respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company.

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
APRIL 30, 2019

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Andrew M. Tuma

Berkley Insurance Company

(Seal)

CORECON-06

ECALDERIN

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/20/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

	e terms and conditions of the polic rtificate holder in lieu of such endor						tement on th	is certificate does not d	onfer	rights to the
	DUCER				CONTA NAME:	СТ				
Coll 800 Suit	insworth, Alter, Fowler & French, LL0 Governors Square Blvd e 301	C			PHONE (A/C, No E-MAIL ADDRE	_{o. Ext):} (305) 8	22-7800	FAX (A/C, No):	(305)	362-2443
Mia	ni Lakes, FL 33016				AUURE		UDEDIO AFFOR	IDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
						RA: Berkley		COMPONY		NAIC# 39462
PAICI	RED						Assurance	Company		35402
INSU	KED				INSURE	R B :				
	Core Construction Compan		lacks	onville	INSURE	RC:				
	4940 Emerson Street, Suite	205			INSURE	RD:				<u> </u>
	Jacksonville, FL 32207				INSURE	RE;				
				•	INSURE	RF:				<u></u>
				E NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	REQUI PER POLIC	REMI TAIN, CIES.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFOR LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A	NY CONTRA THE POLIC REDUCED BY	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB PAID CLAIMS.	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPI ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT	ECT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMI	rs	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					,		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			VUMC0082820		03/20/2015	03/20/2016		s	100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	Excluded
							,	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
ļ	POLICY X PRO-	1					,	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	 	2,000,000
						:		PRODUCTS - COMPTOP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	+-						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
								(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	1						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	+	<u> </u>
	NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE		
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS							(Per accident)	\$	
-		↓ —	<u> </u>					<u> </u>	\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	4						AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$	↓ —	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				DED OTU	\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory In NH) If yes, describe under	,						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	ļ						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
			ŀ							
ļ		}								
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>						
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC mercial General Contractor	CLES (/	ACORI	0 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ile, may b	e attached if moi	'e space Is requi	ed)		
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION				
	City of Jacksonville				THE	EXPIRATIO!	N DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROVISIONS.		
	214 N Hogan St, 8th Floor Jacksonville, FL 32202									
			-		AUTHO MF	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

01/21/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

PRODUCER Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc.					CONTACT NAME: PHONE	Jennifer		FAX (A/C, No): 386	770 5777
Daytona Beach Office P.O. Box 2412				E-MAIL	xi): 386-239	3-6674 @bbdayton	(A/C, No): 380	-239-5//3	
ayte	ona Beach, FL 32115-2412				ADDRESS				htete v
INSURED CORE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY				iNetions		RER(S) AFFORE Insurance	ING COVERAGE Company	16632	
				INSURER			- WITPHILE	10002	
OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.					INSURER			**************************************	
4940 EMERSON STREET, SUITE 205 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	UNUNCONTRILLE, FL UZZ	••			INSURER				
					INSURER	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
cov	ERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:		<u></u>]	REVISION NUMBER:	
INE	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHS TANDING ANY RE RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIRI PERTA POLIC	EMEN NN, NES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY DED BY THE BEEN RE	CONTRACT LE POLICIES DUCED BY F	OR OTHER DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT T	O WHICH THIS
ISR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S	UER WVD	POLICY NUMBER	10	OLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
-	GENERAL LIABILITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			***************************************				EACH OCCURRENCE \$ OAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es occurrence) \$	
ľ	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR				1			MED EXP (Any one person) \$	
Ì					-			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 5	
Ì					-			GENERAL AGGREGATE S	
Ì	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1			ŧ			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 5	
Ì	POLICY PRO- LOC							s	**************************************
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						*****	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$	
Ì	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	······································
}	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (PER ACCIDENT) \$	
	1000					_ :		3	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE 5	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADI							AGGREGATE \$	
	DED RETENTIONS							\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
Α	AND EMPLOTERS CLABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		WCV007094706		08/28/2014	08/28/2015	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,0
	(Mandatory in NH)	! ' '						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1,000,0
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,0
				On contrast of the contrast of	111111111111111111111111111111111111111				
			<u>L</u>						
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI	CLES (Altach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks	s Schedule,	if more space l	s required)		
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION			
				CITYA02	THE	EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN IEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE ICY PROVISIONS.	CELLED BEFOR DELIVERED 1
						RIZED REPRES			
					100	mar	ther		